maintenance of the Milne Inlet winter road for seasonal use, including maintenance and repairs 
when necessary, during the months of March, April and May. 

On February 20, 2007, the NWB issued the first renewal, Licence 2BB-MRY0708, to the 
project, which expired on December 31, 2008.  The Licence allowed for the use of four hundred 
and seventy-five (475) cubic metres per day of water and the deposit of waste in support of 
camp operations and exploration drilling at the Mary River Project sites.  Before the expiry of 
Licence 2BB-MRY0708, two amendments were issued.  Amendment No. 1 was issued on July

[...]

for the use of alternative water sources and the extension of the term of the licence to 2010.  

The NWB renewed Licence 2BB-MRY0810 as Licence 2BB-MRY1114 on April 5, 2011 with 
the expiration date set for April 5, 2014.  The Licence allows for the use of three hundred and 
eighty-five (385) cubic metres of water per day and the deposit of waste in support of specific 
activities at the various project sites, including a bulk-sampling program, an all-weather road 
construction, land-based and on-ice exploration drilling programs, a geotechnical drilling and

[...]

Security required under Part C Item 
1(a) of the Type “A” Water Licence 
2AM-MRY1325 

$ 4,311,784.00 

TOTAL SECURITY HELD 
2013 

$37,250,000.00 

Water Use 
With the issuance of this Amended Type “B” Licence, the Board has reduced the volume of 
water authorized for use from three hundred and eighty-five (385) cubic metres per day to two-
hundred and ninety-nine (299) cubic metres per day to better reflect the requirements for the 
activities and undertakings under this Amended Licence in the context of the Regulations that 
recently came into effect.  For water source(s) not identified in the licence, the Licensee is

[...]

GIFFORD (21) & ECLIPSE SOUND (48) WATERSHEDS 

Location: MARY RIVER EXPLORATION PROJECT 

QIKIQTANI REGION, NUNAVUT 

Classification: MININING UNDERTAKING 

Purpose: DIRECT WATER USE AND DEPOSIT OF WASTE 

Quantity of Water use not 
 to Exceed: TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY-NINE (299) CUBIC METRES 

PER DAY  

Date of Licence Issuance: AMENDMENT NO.1 ISSUED December 4, 2013 (LICENCE 
ISSUED APRIL 5, 2011) 

Expiry of Licence: April 5, 2014 

This Licence amendment, recorded at Gjoa Haven, Nunavut, includes and is subject to the

[...]

Board annually for the right to the use of Waters in accordance with s.12 of the 
Regulations. 

2. The Licensee shall, within thirty (30) days of issuance of this licence amendment, 
furnish and maintain financial security with the Minister, in the form that is satisfactory 
to the Minister, in the amount of one million, two hundred fifty thousand 
($1,250,000.00) dollars in support of potential reclamation activities.  

3. The Licensee shall furnish and maintain security with the Minister as required by the 

Board in a form and amount acceptable to the Minister. 

4. The security deposit shall be maintained until such time as the Minister is satisfied that

[...]

The expiry or cancellation of this Licence does not relieve the holder from any 

obligations imposed by the Licence as per s. 46 of the Act. 

PART C: CONDITIONS APPLYING TO WATER USE  

1. The Licensee shall obtain all drill water from source(s) proximal to the drilling targets 

and shall not exceed two hundred and ninety-nine (299) cubic metres per day. 

2. The Licensee shall provide to the Board and the Inspector, at least fifteen (15) days’ 

notice prior to the use of Waters from any sources not currently identified, for the 
purposes outlined under Part C, Item 1. 

3.